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Dawry No. 9])L  OFFICE OF THE CHIEF MINISTER : DELHI l ? yie) (?// 2
\& R7| s
w, DAk -y (PUBLIC GRIEVANCES CELL)
‘ DELHI SECRETARIAT, NEW DELHI-110002

No : CMO/PGC(E)/2012/219710 Dated : 11-09-2012
To

Vice Chairman

.Delhi Development Authority kS TEITAy ,3,,-,,,—&5(_4

Vikas Sadan, INA, S ’Qgcj’)ﬁ W™ 0\

New Delhi Fovimn (Q/q/l,/

R)A YN
719
Subject: Reg. renewag| of master plan Delhi-2021. >
R T
Dear Sir, A O y
. . B . _ \ A3 n
I am directed to forward herewith a representation in original recieved from Shri./Smt./Ms. Shayam
Prakash and others, dated 11/09/2012, on the subject cited above for further necessary action. .
AL\ R4 )
&

Yours sincerely,

Iw 17 T(Plg,) MPPR-202y
Dpa Tfmas M nar N. Delhi ﬂ")
Dr, Seitsves wuns oo le

05 i
(Varun Kapoor) /%
Consultant (Public Welfare) (
Email : osdcmpg@hub.nic.in ff{ﬁg]
No : CMO/PGC(E)/2012/219710 Dated : 11-09-2012 =

Copy to Shri./Smt./Ms. Shayam Prakash and others,WZ-1 Basaidarapur road Near Moti Nagar Delhi dated
11/09/2012.With the request to contact the above department for redressal of his/her grievances/requests.

/
(Varun Kapoor)
Consultant (Public Welfare)

Email : osdcmpg@hub.nic.in
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From

WZ-1,WZ-2,WZ-3BASAIDARAPUR ROAD, NEAR MOTI NAGAR
NEW DELHI - 110015
MOBILE- 9818455229, 9810032052

E-MAIL: mrajiv440@yahoo.com

Te SF\' "S)' P KC-‘W'\_SCA(

The Commissioner Planning — 11
DELHI DEVELOPMENT authority

Vikas Minar New Delhi

Dear Sir,

We are again submitting the documents for your ready reference which we have already submitted
in renewal of master plan Delhi-2021 and also in your respective office dated — 31/03/2011.

Kindly consider the favourable action immediately to avoid unnecessary harassment from concerned

departments.
The documents are attached accordingly. M
S
O
IS AL
P

Thanking you sir, [}\ SN
Yours Sincerely V%

£
Mot~ t]\._\&»-&va*
“(Shym Prakash) ( D.L Kataria) {J.K Khurana)

H’nble Chief Minister of Delhi for favour of kind information

23)3 |12
SHYAM PRAKASH (WZ-2), D.L KATARIA (WZ-3), J.K KHURANA (WZ-1) o



INDEX - DETAILS OF DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED IN RESPECT OF
PROPERTY NO Wz-1, WZ-2, W2-3, BASAI DARAPUR ROAD, NEAR
MOTI NAGAR, NEW DLEHI - 110 015

S.NO. PARTICULARS ANNEXURE
1. Letter to DDA submitted in

Public Hearing on dated 22-05-2012 1
2. Letter to Director (PLG) MPR DDA

dated 10-11-2011 2
3 Letter to Commissioner Planning DDA

dated 28-03-2011 3
4. Copy of Letter from DDA dated 04-01-2006 4
5. Copy of MPD plan 1962 5
6. Letter to Sh. Shashi Bhushan Member of

Parliament, dated 07-02-1972 from 6

Sh. Jagmohan, Vice Chairman
7. Minutes of meeting conduction by DDA

on 26-04-1972 7
8. Copy of Letter of DDA dated 14-01-1975 8
9. Letter of DDA dated 13-01-1975 9
10. Copy of License of Factory dated 16-04-1952 10
1. Copy of receipt of sanction plan dated 14-09-1949 11
12, Copy of renewal of license dated 12-10-1956 12
13. Copy of license from Director of Industrries 13

dated 14-03-1988

14, Industrial license dated 17-01-1996 14
15. Telephone Bill 15
16. Letter dated 03-07-1985 to DDA 16
17. Letter to Sec. DDA scn iny feets o 13-1-198) 17
18. Letter to Commissioner cum Secretary. 18

dated 24-06-2005
19. Copy of Judgement of Delhi High Court 19

20. Copy of Location Plan of Moti Nagar Part 20
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'ne Director

Master Plan DDA

Vikas Minar Delk

supjecr-Review of master plan Delhi 2021

3l

We submit the following facts for your kind information/perusal and ready reference. In MPD 2021 for zone G

subzone G-3.

L We the owner of the factories are running our factories since 1949 at plot no W2-1, WZ-2, WZ-3, WZ-4 in Mati
Nagar Industrial Area near Natraj cinemas.

2. We were issued necessary certificates from all the departments which are necessary Lo run the factories.

3. #hwe pocket 1s freehold area (private land) and is never acquired by DDA or any other department.

Tthd

4, DDA & MCD has already declared it as industrial area.
5. In MIPD 1962 this pocket is already declared it as service industry.

6.1n DDA letter 4/01/2006 Director DDA clearly declared that MPD 2001 has no documentary proof or any reason
for the change of land use status.

7 in this letter DDA Director also mentioned in MPD 2021 the pocket under reference has been shown under the
category of manufacturing which include light and service industry and service centre in same categaory.

4. Due to oversight by DDA this pocket was shown as cammunity centre, One of the resident colony Kailash Park
shown as industrial

3. This 1s finally appealed that our pocket clearly falls under light and service industry (manufacturing) from WZ-1
to WZ-4 the rest area mayv come under community centre. The station survey is attached for your ready reference.

1. The Honorable High Court Delhi had already passed the order an 20/02/1981 that no authorities can change
the fand use of any prenmises working/using before MPD 1962

ELowe are enciosing herewith all the documents for your record. They are self explanatory to prove the above

ralls

Thanking you sir,

-
<«

p S

.". )
‘}L e !/J--L«!Lv. B
shyar Prakash{WZ-2) D.L Kararia(W2-3) LK Khurana(WZ2-1)



From Dated 10.11.2011
SHYAM PRAKASH(WZ-2),0.L.IKATARIA(WZ-3),J. K. KHURANA(WZ-1).

WZ-1 WZ-2 WZ-3, BASAI DARAPUR ROAD.NEAR MOTI NAGAR.

NEW DELF 110 017
Mobiia © +9198184
Email ; bR e iy

5, +318810032052.
."'J.uur_n_ =

3 (L (2 G, y!
) . A e o\
ro, " /I‘\Xi\’\“‘\w‘;‘ “‘Q(.\. )
The Director (Plg) MPR, DDA ) AU TR oM e
Vi v

6™ FLOOR VIKAS MINAR, BRREEY S s
|.P. ESTATE, New Delhi 110002. N
5\ \"r."' lllll

Dear sir,

in reference to your advertisement dated 04.10.2011 in various national dailies
on the above mentioned subject we the undersigned request you to give due
consideration for the review of status of the area where we are working since
1946 and is falling i Zone “G” (sub zone G-3) of the MPD 2021.

The undersigned aie owners of part of the property in Zone ‘G’ at sub Zone G-3
of the master plan / Zonal Plan MPD 2021.The entire portion in question as per
the copy of the part of Zonal plan has been mentioned as Community Centre in
Red. Also the portione on the other side of the Basai Darapur Road have been
shown in Purple and have been shown as M-1 Manufacturing , Service & Repair
Industry.

We have got the accurate Station Survey of our and the adjoining areas from a
registered/recognized surveyor and the plans of the area as on today clearly
indicate that the entire area in purple colour is confirmed as industry /
Manufacturing. This portion is occupying an area of 12986.83 Sq Mtrs. Adjoining
this is the area marked in red colour which is as on today housing a Multiplex and
various commercial activities . The total area under this is 20899.65 Sq Mtrs.
Since most of the area under Red colour is either in possession of DDA or vacant
or with unauthorized persons.

We as well as the owners and all other occupiers of Plot nos WZ-1 , WZ-2 , WZ-
3, and adjoining prermises upto the Nallah have been operating industrial activity
since the year 1948 and were recognized as industry and they were all granted
sanction/approvals and all these documents were regularly renewed from various
State and Central Govt authorities right_upto today. All these industrial units
numbering approximately more than 40(forty) are running in this piece of land
marked in purple. They are employing hundreds of people directly and are
source of livelihood to thousands more indirectly. All these are in the category of
Service Industry as per your Master Plan 1962 (copy of the same is also



enclosed duly marked at our location) and they are continuing in the same
manner up to today.

At various times and stages the objections were filled with your office and it was
committed by the concerned by the concerned officials at all times that the
mistake in the planning shall be rectified at the forthcoming stage but there was
no such rectification done due to some oversight . We are once again requesting
your office to kindly rectify the error in the designated Land use for our area from
Community Centre to Light & Service Industry. The same has been the view of
various committees set up for corrections in the Master Plans from time to time
(copy of the minutes of meeting enclosed)

Also this status of Industry/Manufacturing has been existing without any change
since the year 1949 and was 80O marked in the MPD 1962, also no
plans/intimation of any change have been made public before this MPD 2021,
wherein the change has seemingly happened due to an oversight which is kindly
requested to be rectified/ maodified at your end.

The Basai Darapur Village is not connected to our area in any way hence the
orders of the H'nble Supreme Court dated 07.05.2004 for shifting of industry from
non-conforming/ residential areas , are not pertaining to our area which is part of
Moti Nagar Industrial Area as per DDA letter dated 04.01.2006. There has been
no change of Land Use on our area only rectification in the MPD2021 is
requested to give actual situation as on today and also as it has been existing
since 1949/MPD1962. Also as per the orders of the H'nble High Court of Delhi
(copy attached) that no action or change in the status is to be done by DDA in
case of parties occupying an area prior to MPD 1962, where the same status of
land use be maintained by DDA and that is service industry in our case.

It is requested on behalf of all the users of this area to kindly madify the use of
this area to the actual and rightful type of activity being conducted there, i.e. Light
& Service Industry/ Manufacturing.

Thanking you,
Yours sincerely,

d ;;‘;".'.'J"\. " !f E”L : !' PN b b /5 \

jEaperal -

.,\:: e ‘j‘i‘
(SHYAM PRAKASH) (D.L.KATARIA) (J.K.KHURANA)

Encl:as above
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Frei Dated: 28.03.2011

SHYAM PRAKASH (WZ-2), D.L. KATARIA(WZ-3),J.K. KHURANA(WZ-1)
WZ-1,WZ-2,WZ-3, BASAIDARAPUR ROAD, NEAR MOTI NAGAR,
NEW DELHI 1100-15

Mobile; +919818455229, +919810032052
Email :  mrajiva40@yahoo.com ,

To, The Commissioner Planning,
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY,
Vikas Minar, New Delhi:

Dear sir,

The undersigned are owners of part of the property in Zone ‘G' at sub Zone G-3 of the Master Plan/
Zonal Plan MPD 2021. The entire portion in question in copy of the part of zonal plan has been
mentioned as Community Centre in Red. Also the portions on the other side of the Basai Darapur
Road have been shown in Purple and have been shown as M-1 Manufacturing, Service & Repair

Industry.

We have got the accurate Station Survey of our and the adjoining areas from a registered/recognized
surveyor and the plans of the area as on today clearly indicate that the entire area in Purple colour is
confirmed as Industry / Manufacturing. This portion is occupying an area of 12986.83 Sq Mitrs. Adjoining
this is the area marked in Red colour which is as on today housing a Multiplex and various commercial
activities . The total area under this is 20899.65 Sq. Mtrs. Since most of the area under Red colour is

either in possession of DDA or vacant or with unauthorized persons.

We as well as the owners and all other occupiers of Plot nos Wz-1, Wz-2, WZ-3, and adjoining
premises upto the Nallah have been operating Industrial activity since the year 1949 and were

recognized as industry and they were all granted sanction/ approvals and all these documents were

regularly renewed from various State and Central Govt. authorities right up 1o today. All these
industrial units numbering approximately more than 40 (forty) are running in this piece of land marked
in Purple. They are employing hundreds of people directly and are the source of livelihood to
thousands moare indirectly. All these are in the category of Service Industry as per your Master Plan

1962 and they are continuing in the same manner up to today.



At various times and stages the objections were filled with your office and it was committed by the
concerned officials at all times that the mistake in the planning shall be rectlfled at the forthcoming
stage but there was no such rectification done due to some oversight. We are once again requesting
your office to kindly rectify the error in the designated Land use for our area from Community Center
to Light & Service Industry. The same has been the view of the various committees set up for

corrections in the Master Plans from time to time (copy of the minutes of meeting enclosed)

Also this status of Industry/Manufacturing has been existing without any change since the year
1949 and was so marked in the MPD 1962 also no plans of any change have been made public before
this MPD 2021, wherein the change has seemingly happened due to an oversight which is kindly

requested to be rectified/ modified at your end .

The Basai Darapur Village is not connected to our area in any way hence the orders of the H'nble
Supreme Court dated 07.05.2004 for shifting of Industry from non-confirming/ residential areas , are
not pertaining to our area which is part of Moti Nagar industrial Area as per DDA letter dated
04.01.2006.There has been no change of Land Use on our area only rectification in the MPD2021 is

requested to give the actual situation as on today and also as it has been existing since 1949/MPD 1962.

It is requested on behalf of all the users of this area to kindly modify the use of this area to the actual

and rightful type of activity being conducted there, i.e. Light &Service Industry/ Manufacturing.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

PR I R A=

[/ 8

~ i
(SHYAM PRAKASH) (D.L. KATARIA) (J.K. KHURANA)

Enclosed: Copy of various documents and plans.
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ﬁ DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

* g WIRTC
VIKAS MINAR
ard. 41, R
) 1.p. BSTAVE
P A/Dir.(AP) 1/05/4@3\ D / ¢ fowlio2
' New Deibl-2
- R.K Jain
Director (AP) | Wt

Sh.D.L.Kataria

National Glass Factory

WZ-3, Basai Darapur Road

Behind Natraj Cinema, Moti Nagar .
New Delhi '

Sub:  Application {D.no.843 under RTI regarding Moti Nagar Industrial area.

This has reference to your application bearing 1.D.no.843 submitted under the RTI
seeking the clarification with respect 1o land use and other points as mentioned in the
application. The point-wise clarification is as under:

. MPD-62 was nolilied [or its enforcement on 1" Sept.62 wherein the pockel under

reference was shown under the land use category of Light and Service indusiry

(Manufacturing). ] :

In MPD-62 text, it has been stated that allocation of the area under Light and Service

industry shall be 1583 acres and 13, acres area was proposed near Moti Nagar

5 The Zonal plan of zone G-3 was. being processed under relevant section of the Delhi
Development Act 1957 and ihe Zonal plah was approved by the Authorily
and was published for inviting objection/suggestions on 11.1 1.67. In the draft Zonal
plan reference of the industrial area for -Light and Service Indusiry had been
mentioned. In this report it was mentioned-that report ig “not tobe used for any legal
matter”.. . .. .. - N -

4. The objection/suggestiun received in respect toMPD-2001 and the text of the. Master
Plan for Delhi-2001" does not give any reason or documentary proof for the change of

- Jand: use of potke from Light dnd Service Industry to the Service Centre.

K

I MPD:2021 (drafl) which was notified fo obj /sugg, on 16.3.05 vide
Notification no.F.20(4)05/MP/D-103 the pocket under reference has been shown under

the category of Manufacturing which include. Light and Service Industry and Servie
centre in the same category.

This plan is being processed under provision of DD.Act 1957. The plan also give the
list of the industries which shall be permitted and prohibited in the category of the
manufacturing land use. Copy of the land use plan which was displayed as part of the
Gaz. Notification for inviting obj./sugg. maybe referred in the office of Dir.. MPPR ,

Vasant Kunj having telephone n0.26125474 or alternatively on the website of the DDA
as ddadelhi.com . '

Thanking you,

\ Yours faithfully,

e
Thieb

Disted . — 4 306w er e e 200

(RKJain) ‘
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VIOK CHATRMAN. o
DoOeNOoFe3(148) /68~MP Febyuary 7,1972.
Dear Shrd Sabshi EBhushan

itin to you with refeprence to our discusaiouns

"'-’f'_“’"'ra?g’az-dm 33"";:5 and uge of the eylsting factories behind
..Nag;;«aj (}inem& (Moti Nager araa)u

"39 - ihe earrect pasition is that the land iun guestion

fﬂllﬂ in Zong G-3(Moti Nagar Aresjand in the drafi sonal
‘the Yand wegs ig earmarked for gommunity ceutre.

, %han fqntory ovners £illed theid objeotions en this draft

sonul plan. It is trye that i g Whater Plun,the laud
use. of ptmé area 1§ earmarka oﬁh awgg.ca Tndus Eyieaw

for-which nevessary corrsctions will be made in the draft

sonal plan at the time of finalizing this plan. Howaver
bafvra congidering regularisation of the exigting fm»tarh
=8y 1% would be necessary to prepare & comprebemsive
devglapment plan with the proposed poad pattarm

e 5 ¢ 3 m therefore,be advisable that. tha- owners of the
emating factoriaﬂ may wait til1l a aomp&'ahanaiw develop-

monty scti e o i .

W.i#h rogards.
88 /<{ Jaguohan) .
Shri Shashi Bhushan
Member of Pariiament
7 Borth .&VGHUQ, o

New De‘lhio

———— b _,_,_‘(__,___“?_..
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(i) The area in the rear of Natraj Cinems is shown
as a communlty centre, This has been done to make the

cinema a part of community centre, The Magter Flan
had proposed industry on this side with existing land
used But the recommendation of the Masber Pisn has
'bemimred‘.t There are about 20 full fledged indaw
tries in this area} The change in the land ugs will
Gause the-sh:lftmg of these indgatries at a 'heav:v'
compensationy The provision of flatted factories/
service industries hag been madé in the ad joining

- 1and which is wpjustifiedit The appl’oved Golony of
Kailash Park and Lakshul Garden have totally been
araged and the Magter Plan residential area hag

‘bean g:!:ven the service ;ndustrias land use’d . . -

tecp mn'h-i
(B) (1) The 1ana' use as shown. in the Master Blen
shouwld not be changed and the. 1ocation of the a:ﬂBa
earmarkad i‘or ‘service industries should be cor:cected"‘“
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DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTIDRITY

'J. / ‘.v-‘ I"‘O: F¢ 3( 11f’2 )/68"'MDPQ New Da im 'Il-l_u_-z“vfgris
/s Tos

IThe Town Planner,
Munleipal Corporation of Delhi,
Kashmere Gate,

-

Subs Reggrnding the land use of the existing factoriey
berdnd Watyaj Cinema (Moti Nagar Area)-Preparation
of Re-development Plan,

&

LT & am diracted to encless g c&gy of repregentation

- made by some factory owners of the Najafgarh Road area -

faluﬂ% in zone G-Moti Nagar area). In the Masber
Plan of Delhi the area is shows ag Ssrvice Indusbry. The
duthoriby while preparing the draft zonal plan for

-Ehds; area hds- shown a  commumslty ‘centre on thig site.
"“The’ owaers of these factories and bthe parties affected
. Dbave made.the representations om the draft zongl plan.

. The Screening Board of the Authority kas to take a
flual decision-in the matter and when these objections
are considered, The Authority has net yet processed the
case of change of land use from indusbrial to communi ty
centre and legally the land use as it stands today
ig for service industries. The present layoub of Ghis

. pocket, belng used undey various fgetories is not

., based on any comprehensive scheme. |

. 4.1 would request that a comprekensive.ptan

_ OF this area eammarked for gervice industsfes may

;i 3dndly be prepared so as the sgme could be considered
By th. duthority while making the reccamendations on
the objections/suggestions received on the draft

.. zonal plan, TR Sl TN v o
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' Serial No.......... DEL: UEE..

Licence is hereby granted to......

Registration No....... £:0- 685

valid only for the pr

emises desoribed below for use as a’ fd.uta:y 'employing
more thau..’ ?L .

& -persons on‘any one day: dm@gg l;he %ea;r and -
motive power not 8X066d1§%o,r é‘ M u@t’p‘t{/ : 'f

subject to the provisions of the Fa?:torféa Act, 1948 and bhe Rulc:s mﬂ.d

under,

“

D

> dabeg. copodinmirsisg S
:Q,..«L‘n’(a.tr—::‘.ﬂ."f.‘.‘.'.&nd Gonsmt of

L

S
1 , ¥
Datgsof | Dute of i Bignaturepf Date of
\ Ronewal | eXpiry Liconsing authority Ronewal
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OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONEK OF INDUSTRIES: DELHI- ADMINISTRATION
CPC BUILDING: KASHMERE GATE: DELHI | Q.
; (y ' \ My 0
No.zZOWest)/(~L(L}BPMT . SSI/B7/CL/ \,\ }) L—-u ] Dated:- -7

This is to certify that_venus Industries

Office Address {Z-l, Basai, Najatgarh Road, New.Delhi-1100l3

a Propreitcrshi,/BmmmXxmﬂxkxﬂ&x&xxkuﬂxk&ﬁxkkmxk&k. concern is a Small
Scale Industriag nit ‘registered with this Department and is allotted.
bel?w mentioned registration number subject to-the conditions ovear-
leaf = ‘ ’ R iy i e B -

! < 8 ey

—

= | 1o ! G
55 | 8 ) WAL | g -] Yast | 1a ) o3 | Loes

For the,factory located at #WzZ~l, Basai, Najatfgarh Road, N,Delhi.

for the lfollowing mnhufacturing/mm&mmmmkﬁg 5CtiVitY='

"Stainless Steel cutlexyM —---—- e e AR S S R e e e

"~

Lo ~('*{aﬂéﬂ~.,_,.

- | (. K.Co Malik™ ). - - )
Deputyksxik.Director of Industries ( -West )

Place

Delhi _ | . for GommiSsioner(Indusﬁyies}y,Delhi,_m
Endt. No.zOWest)LEl (Lay/PMr.SSI/87/CL/ Dated:-

. Copy forwarded for information to:-

L. Registration Branch. P
2. Survey Cell, slengwith Inspection e
Resort, ( K.C.nvalik )
Lenutykxxikk.Director of Industries (West)
fer Commissioner(Industries),Delhi.



2,

Lo

!

< @

“This ruglstraLlon certificate is valid fer the. factory locations,
‘projects and i constitution of Lhe unlt Al the time of ilssue of

thls certificate.

This certificate shall not c¢o cern upon the unit any right or
claim for allotment of any controlled/imported raw material or
for any other assistance. rendered by the Department of Small
Scale Units wiiich however, shall be govemmed by the Departmental

Policy inforce and also metits of the applicant.

3.

4.,

5.

Nhenever Commissioner of Industries his officer of Field Staff
visits to the Unit all facilities for inspection shall be extended

and information if any asked for will be supplied.

The Registration shall stand cancelled, without prejudice to any

other action that may be deemed fit in the event of:-

i) Value of the installed nmchlnery and eru¢pment at any time
exceed M, 36 Lakhs.

- ii) Miss-representation of‘anv materlal f act on the basis of

which certificate or registration hus been issued. . |

i1i) Mis-utilisation of controlled r aw mater al allotted or
, .assistance rendered,

iv) Cldser of this undit,

V) Non-submission of the wnformatlcn asked for oe refusal to

extend 1napect10n facilltlea to any officer or afficial on
duties,

. This Registration Lertlflcatc should be - promlnontly exhibited

~on the factory premlses of the xndustry/unlt. S

=
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Regd. offlce @ Juevan Bhaitl Tower -

wer TR efewH R forfies fawet.

MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LIMITED DELHI
39T U9, 21 UA . TH @@/ YOUR MTNL BILL

1, 12ih Floor, 124, Connaughl Circus, Now l;--!._._

qoms aAiE | epiaer wor | Aawne | Raatie | Rl Ty f RN
Telepbraio No. | Gonsumer No. Bill No. Bill Date Puy By Date Amount Payablo Attt eayable after due date
25105415 | 2091105415 . | 2094626946 | 09/09/2009 | 30/09/2009 | 16+.00 o
Neme & Addresst 491 AR QT 97
(2 NATIONAL GLASS FACTORY Ay Rrome wad]
. g Wz, saiE3,
= BASAL DARA PUR ROAD, gl U [ Us,
v MOTI NAGAR Al e
uumm”Tmllu (T R
L Y dorm
category NQN-OYT GEMERAL . TgriltPlan: : _PLAN 250
: e e Of 7 R | wo Mex QRATRIY | sfyee < 14 wic e HE L;‘:;;L'Is
i Prevlous‘ matum. reading Cunent&matsram‘mding mwm‘d 'ﬂfa“‘ Free m”f_'__ : E',’if@!‘_‘a_b'f';,
; 45762 45778 T o 30
o o ot - 01/08/2009 . 31/08/2009 L N -
CallDusations |, | e 3oan Flemem s as 4,00
i Rent Duration : ! AR Rt 2;0(;0
| R s we 0.00
~ ' mm'"f;éﬂfﬂ e 18.22
Other Credit. [ St o 0.4
Charge descd. ~ Amount - weme g,
E%ﬁoﬁgau 125.00 RS G G V¥7.85
0.38 e e Ll 0O
- SERVICE TAYTREN 12.50 a6 UL L i
{ W B : m AT R . L FERY
i r**Det’lﬂs‘of,Pa %! '-, i DERAL ’twop-se 2009) * PR - WL s Rt
Payments, '”Bﬂ Rigabiect to nea?_zation B i i OO .
o .. T phTd
2694545557 09/03}2 g 74.80 ; 25/08/2009 " "Please ensure that your phans s nit used for manng,
i }»f: wEal . -unsolicited telema: L._L“" <1 SMSeswo .su.ad
e : i penality/ cﬁsconnectun undar UCO Reguiaton ™
W1 o - A "—.-"—*——':_":":':-;:
?Z{ 3 . FROT!‘.(T\()] |\' [RTRS e 40 58 0NN 1
J Pm SEPROLIC 1t woers Viady Sugetytlont 0.
Usage CaTeulation : T
.- calls .- Rate Amount
30 0.80 24.00 -
. »
¥ -, |
_H;r; IMTHL Is wigo sccepting paymen of t.ehrphone blils threugh
Dekuit carde/Cradit cards by logging on ‘blialertmtnl.netdnt T T T e
* Chegue maust be draw fu favour of MTNLDELUT o
. Hm nmﬂmC,{Np.,Tekphonc No. and Bill Date on overleal.
- Payweat Locations/Grievance Red resses. Please see overeuf,
Vi us at ' .minidelhi.in
W A 1600 e at chsfmi-"f/ 'fr%*sr/ -;mw uv 4z i |
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Phone : 605415

THE NKTIONHL GLASS FACTORY

.MANUI-ACTUHERS .QF ALl 7YYPES OF GLASS BOTTLES

NAJAFGARH ROAD,
NEW UELHI

Rele No. . ' Dated 3o 1. BS,

POy . gy
The Beqratary,
Bc&h4wntvnlopement Authority,
Ve Miner, -
 Hew Belni.,
Regt— Bhaaationn %0 ‘the change of Land Use for «-32
.Induutrial Area,Basal Yars Pur Road ,Moti Nugar
behind Natres Olnema on behalf of Ouxr Factory.

. Bix,
; ' “We -encolose herewith our objaotiona in regards of A
| " public notics inmviting objections to the proposed smendment
' for the Magter Plan of Delhi was publiahed in Gazette Extraord
inary dated 6edeB84 8,0.No, 289E,
| | Kindly acknowledge the same and oblige,
| S .+ Tnanking You,

- ' Yours #uituiull "i" .
‘ For Natien 10 le

- Enclt-v _ e
Three Bhee'bﬂ of s T s ) V/)( e
-objentions.,-:,.w s A e g ; [

.f"gs:w-‘v) \ | -
,I,:"LJ}“/H 1‘77‘}

LIS
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Smt Ramesh Kumari & 'y, 9 / l
Darvari kal Owaner ofn
W=2-3 Industrial Ares,
"Basai Darapur Road;Behind
Natraz Oinema,Mdti Nagax,
New Delhi,
Toy
The Secvretary,
Delhi Development Authority,
Vikas Minar,
New Delhi.

Regi~ ObjJections to the changs of Land Use for -2
Industrial Area,Basai Darapur ,behind Natrsz Cinemu
on behelf of Smt Hameash Kumari end Darbari Lal Owner

. of M/s National Glass Faotoxy.

—

L

Daar Slrs,

" In the &ﬁnd Use plan displayed in the office of the
D nax.at Vikas Bhaman%thq uge of about 17 aorer of lane in B, eai
“Darapur Industriel: Aran behind Netras Oinema hes been marked 1n
" the Tand uas plen as qommqrainl_ont;saging a change from the ex
“ isting Ngater Plaq of: Indqu;;al %o residential. Our Yuactory wus
“constructed with “the. épproval of the competant authority in 1950
and is move thal 34 yéar old, A faotory Licence was grented by
" the Delni Aﬂminia?ration for running the fuotory on 31. Y8511
“The Heobsaary Lioanae ‘required by the Central Excise us well :u
“ligenoce rsquixad bx the Munioipal Qorporation of Delhi has alsw
been ohtained.and ﬁh. Unit is qlBQ rtgiatered by Delhi Adminlut:
ation as i small aoale Induatry. g =
ey That Our fuotory ie looated in an approved location
"sinoe 1950 aud- thnwuantnr ‘aln ,0f Dolhi whioh hae made necessary
aurvaya and analysia demarcatud the use of this land for Industrisl
eapeoially as the: aurrounding arsad had also had simllarly smull
"Industrial Unite.The Texty of the proposed amendm nts do not ment: o
‘any change of the lTadd use of the areg nor there are any ressons
‘given in the text for changing in lend use to coumercisl,Whereever
‘such big changes are ‘contemplated in the text of the plun usuelly
"giving reasons for- ‘neceseury, change.lThere being no mention of fhi
change in the text of the Master Puln published there is a conflict
i’ ;Ain “the land use plau and the text, The reles provide thal in c¢. e

the Indusgiry ie loocuted in an organisad gector me:nt for
strial use*in the Mgeter Plan and has existed sinct 1050

‘ - o
A . . L )

-fa\l) ' : \\\ R

L™



D
wuoh before most of tna ather industries were developed,
That thﬁTMQB'ar Plnn of Delhi recognised its location after
and earmarkﬂd the locgtion for Industries,
44 ﬁ:t_ngpod modificetion did nat contain
ggncl ot_the land-use to commeraial.
| ; ﬁ;gumhogitiea have to take into view all
wetors while prOpnaing shif;;ng of. exiating industries, In the
vasant caBs thareﬁhaﬁ baan Ro. individual survey or analysis which
v posen made lmovm to ;gﬁu‘olic. o
eyt the Land nﬁﬁ e ngn oonfinming industries 1ocated in res~
lential use zoné on G,T <Road . Shathara has,in the proposed modi-
lcation been changed 1nduetrial.1t will be & great anamoly if
e confirming us&“of our factory which existed mach before the
agter Plan 1s madé non-qonfirming. :
:. That tae zcnalng ragulationa could not be retro-aotive meusure
ad should not prohihit tha us ¢ .of land and building lewfully
ataﬁlishﬁd bafor@*ooming inte foroe-af eadh regulations,
" That our- Induatry auh,8exrve the needs of Delhi and as being -
'n the catagory of "lighd induatry,ita Bhifting is not in accordunce
ith any planning prinoiple. '
That for the reagons. above mentioned and further aubmiq:ion
hich will be made at the time of naaring,onange of land-usge if
4 all contemplated in the proposed modification will be waived,

New Delhi 3rd July 1985, ' BEA 2..1\‘ LA 8\

Por B8mt Ramesh Kumwuri

T, /O
Darbayri Laleg,

W&.3 Basal Darwpur ,behind
Natraz Oknema,Moti MNamur
New Delhi.

il

2
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TS, & AR octers Of
Stainless Ste«l Sheet Cutlery,
Tobleware & Hotzlwal (4

G T Lt SR Ll e T T = A i -

RefNo:Mise/24605 Date:241 fung 2005
To

2

Commissioner Cum Secretary

Delhi Development Authority B o
B3-Block, Vikas Sadan R 7 i
New Delhi. ;

Sub;- Filling of Objection against Zonal Plan G-3 of Master Plan Del'h%i; 2001 to
2021

Respected Sir,

For the last few years we wic representing to the DDA for carrying oul
necessary rectification in the Zonal p‘an of zone’ G’ which is yet to be notified by T
ol India. The zonal plan of zone *G’ is pending with the Govt. of India for notificatio.
vrbich was processed under the relevant section of DDA Act-1957. _
¢
One of the pockets measuring about 13 acres near Moti Nagar in zone "’
Identified in the MPD — 1962 for light & service Industries area. Manufacturiog vl
Were Iinwtic_mimg, in this pocket ¢ven prior to the enlercement of M0 - 1962
1.0 Land use : of the puckci ",
In MPD) — 1962, which was notified and enforcui on ] " Seplember, 1963 °
Land Use for the pocket has been shown as light & service Indusial area (Copy wrin:
). Also inthe Master Plan for Delhi=1962 at page -20, the proposal for allocatios: «
Land-for light & Servjce Industry had been kept in 13: Acres of Lad. Thos argn wa-
" identifiéd near Moti Nagar under the light & Serv:cc hldustry caterory (Rcm:r R
B3 & MAPB)

2.0 Objection on MPD- 1962 (drafl)
The owner of the mannfactur ne units functioning v Gis pochet fud

Objection 10.436,439,446 (o the drafl Master Plan processed lor Taviliag

bt b A B G AT 1T T
objecticns/Suppestions 1 the your 1960

| Bosal Foad, Mol Nagar. Mew Belhi - 110015« Phones . 25430306, 25130574 2BAFPAGE Jru
Semizii o ovenus @ del2vsnl.net o
At

LS



3.0 The Dralt Zonal Plan of Fone G

In the zonal devempnwnt plan report of zone ‘G’ — 3 it was that about {4 ar
arca of Nujafgarh Road is reserved lor faclories adjoining 1o the Nuieg Uinca
been slightly shifted towards West ffom its original position © ecomgne
conyrunity Center. [n this weport nowhicis iU was mentionea Ui
hn”c becn shifted and changed to community center. On page ¢
incustrial area has been indicated as 13 acre. (Refer Annex) -C

USHIRTE RO R & LU T EI)

e mnen

Based on the draft zonal plan prepered it was conveyed by the VC-DDDA

Letler no. 3 (142) 68/mp, dt. 08.02.1962 to Sh. Shashi Bhushan , the thefimemnb:

Parliament Para from letter states as in annexed —D - S

“The Screening Board of the authority considered for process
Objection/Suggestions with the recommendation that a comprehensive redw- i
plan of the area for industrial use for Master Plan is prepared by MCD. Add). $
Vide no. {3 (142) 68/mp dr. 13.02.1975 intimated above to us (Cojry annexed)™{’

4.0 Intimation by MCD:

MCD vide their letler no. TF/IE/5465 dt. 07™ June 1976 had intivinied § -
that the area is part of development cre of DDA, Therefore action is io be take:
policy of the regularization by DDA.

5.0 Land Siantuy

The arca of the mmmfucturmg. wuit in above proeess. was nolified U;‘uic
G vide nolification no. -4 (35)/65 - L & H (i), dt 14 LLIO68, bal hws bovs
ecquired. This notification is no more valid.

6.0 MPD-2001: - 'i?rovisiox_lv& Ubj-cc‘tiﬁn /St-xggestions'on.d.raft .P};ém:

Objection / Sug,gestlons were.invited by DDA in 1985 and the pumonn hmi it
objections/ suggestions and even a letter was received to appear before the cornr
constituted by DDA for processing of the abjection/suggestions, but the reasor hiv
the DDA, the npplicant was not Liwn an opportunity of hearing vn the xed dui
draft r)leul the use of the land has been indicated as part of the oo vty v

il da SCIVICE conler

Service Center is also part of the caegory of Light & Servie. fndoon
MPD- 2000, L the land use plan of MPD - 2001, thére 1s no + clen. Do
categoriation of the Jand. In the M - 2000 ol pgo 12, Moesd Soee has



- i 558
“roprietor.  ——

Recognized ag Light Industrial p

State
are permitied,”.

wheie alf lype ol units {a
7.0 Decision By M.C.D.

M.C.0. has already cleared (he Satus of this area ag Light & Service Industries
ntter 0o, | P/G/ 4086/02 dated 06.09.2002 Copy enclosed as Annexype . K
8.0 Division of land in tommunity Center yngd Seriviee Centers

Since 1990 when it has been noted that part of the land which wag me:
industry, has been shown g Service center angd |
representing (o the DDA but gpe unab

“overed Under Light & Service Industry

Category. We request for favorable justice
Thanking you,

For Venus Industries

/

,/‘/ A ?" /
iL/ ' ’\LW
/L/

o

dag i cAtegGaTy A

il
iy

W
frmation that such industiie:;
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1981

wpeept the appeal sstling
assing an order ol evietic
adarainst tie appelland i

s

... iy {198]) DELMI LAW TIMES 124
- DELHI HIGH COURY
Present : RN, 4 ggarwal, J., D.R. Khenug, J.
DELHI LEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY—Apncliant
. " Versus o i
SHRI M5, KALRA AND OTHERS—RcSpondents
Criminal Appeal No, 107 of 1976—Decided on 20.2.1941.

[EIRERT WE a
v

i Delhi Development Act, Section 14(2), Proviso—Applicabilivy =
of—Expression, “far the purposc and to the extent for'’—interpretu-
ion and scope of — Charge voder section 29(4) for contravention of 5.
14 relating to change i the nature of one comumercinl uscr to ano-
ther commercial user—Before coming into fovee of the Muscer Plan
in the area, = portion of premises belng used as ‘Cooperative Soeicty
Store converted into & Scooter Repair Workshop—Clurge i cannoy
SG sustained? =

Meld that where alier coming into forcé of the Master Plan the pre-
miscs used as a Cooperative Society Store wre converted into a Scooter
Fepair Worshop subsequently then the charge under 8, 29(4)or contraxvention
of Section 14 of the Act cannot be sustained oi the ground:that before the
cuming imo force of the master plan, the premises was beirg used as Co-
ative Souidey Store and subseguently. they were converted for Leing used!
Scooter Repuir Workshrp. ol "

O
a8
. .

Onee @ preraise iz shown to have been used for commercial purpose

Lo belore coring i [sree of the master plan Le. 1862, simply becaus:

the nature of that purpase was charged into another one, though retining
Lo comincreinl characier weuld not mount to deviation from ihe purpose.
I arrow interpreration placed ugon the words. “for the

' viglation of Secticn 14 of the Ac
seeurs 2 change in thenature of one

user. 1n shis case, the Couv lerrae

Jhe ground ther whe

L hnposed on he ba

notused musy prevail,
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&, Kalea charged weder Beeiic
ereipafter rveferred 1o Lo Pthe
sely disputed uries
Sut, M Delbi (alls within the e
o brought into vegue from. 1962, A par
i of & cooperative society. Tne same el vt for
27 1o be (reated as ner-conforming use under e

izl court, & certificate from the Assistant Special -
tive Society Delhi was tendered which showed thut 1

P Master Plan. Beforzt
Regiswar of ke Ca-oper

thie promiscs was being used for cominer cial puiposc from 1949. d
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t G, That apast, & porlion of that premises which was being so uscd,
‘ ) (o counmercial purpose, was given over to the respondent, H.S. Kalra, in

the year 1968, and hie giaricd running a scooler repair shop there.

) 4. The Delhi Development Authority; therefore, commenced pross-
cution agzinst I1.S, Kalra Ly filing a complaint under Section 29(2) of the
Act. It was alleged that he had in contravention of the provisions of Section
14 of.the. Act, started using -the premises for comuacreial purpas@dihile it- =
could be put to vesidentizl usc only, The trial Court, however, vide its

went 4.6.1975, acquitted the respondent holding that the premises was
ing used for coimmancial purpose, frora 1948, o
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4. Section 14 of the Act which was stated (o have been violated by

.

Ui respondent is o the fellewing effect t—

. Aftes the coming inlo aperation of any of the Plang in a zone
no person shall wse or permit to be used &ny Jand or building in that
zone otherwiss than in col formity with such plan

. Plan the pres

vhat it shall be lawful to continue 1o use upon
cuch terms end condilions as may be prcscribcd by regulaticns made in
‘his behall sy Jan? or building for the purpese and to th extent

it is being used upon the date nin which cuch plan

Provided

i-

Tor amd Lo Which
coimes into fores .
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. 5. Itis not ¢isputed that so far as the main provision in this Section
i« concerned, the respondent had committed 2 breach thereof, and he could
¢ punished uifder Section 29(2) of the Act. From his side, however, shelter
's tehen under the proviso to this Section and il is asserted that when it has
orc that the premises was being used for commerceizl i
iek was much before the commencement of the Master
rented to have bzen compaited. It Las been urgesd
Les 2t 4N CRCLpLCn 16 the * main -provision con-
oF he Act, renders i lawial 1o use, upon suck teros
e v preseribed, any building for the purposc anc t
ey used on the date on Wi ich ihe hasier Flan come
o e weorat “ihe purpose and o e exiznt for” i thit g Vs,
vy rtivrsnee Lo nensconficring (e, porbitential v
v bz, and the wort! Haerent' hag implicutivn o Lhe
¢ing used for that purpost. MNow that fv has bees
wcurd that since, 1640 e promises was heiug used
s sty because i i portion trerenl & scoete? repair
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prégent e
and user ws

the samie purps

i a scoaier repriy warksiop from that of conperative saciety sture.  The words
i e L iy . " . .
i S “for the purpsse and to the extent ™, it s pleaded, necessarily pnstulate
i that \he novi-cofiforming v which euisted prior to 1962 must continue for
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ter Plang and thas o thar extent stpias
cras ellowed to e naintuined. JTo the
out that from (968, a different purpose
e.portion of the premises was converted faw

and in the present case that was the running of the coope-

o rative store. - The introduction of the scooter repair workshop changed thar
' ' purpese and cxtent of use, and since this took place in 1968, much after the
; coming into furce of the Master Plan, the proviso was not attracted, and the

user coudd not be ireated as premissible or legal.

7. We bave heard the pacties and given our due consideration to all
the circumstinces,  So lemas the applicability off the puoviso Lo section 14
ol the Act, it has bheea heltBby a Division Bench ol this Court in Criminal
Appeal No, 275 of 1976 (Delhi Development Authority v. Sardar Ganga
Singh) decided on 11.7.1980, that there was no pre-requisite to its applicabi-
fig thist regutations as mentioned in the proviso should have been [ramed,

A person s, e

fore, W the

We @re o.

A}
visg, )
e word “este

fore 1982 the v

anol be said o be e interpreiztion not pesmissible of this pro-
purpose’” cen be treated a resideatial or commercial, and

elure, entitled to seek itz protection by sianply showing that be-
imases was being put to asn-conflorming use. Adverting there.
oms of the avesds “for the purpose and o the extent for”
it the roader con a2t sought Lo be placed by the res-

i ean have relsrence 1o the arca, size or wvolume of the

user. Inothis view of the matter, once & premises is shown to have been
used for commerciai, purpese from before 1962, simply because the natuee
rurpose was changed into anather one, theugh retaining the commer-

c ot ameunt o deviadan from e purpose.  The basic
ing. 1vomay be that on & neerew interprelation nleced
de pirrpose and to tie cateat for'!, violation of Section
waeted ¢van where there ocours a change in the nature
usey o another commercial uaser. We would, however,
woihe fonper dnterpretation.  Inoany case, when criminal or
fel Habilivy s suught to be imputed On the basis of provisions
Cirare capable of reasenable interpretations, the one faveun

vt accuied mnst provall,
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